
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 21 September 2021 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SY Please ask for : Steve Yates Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : syates@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872329 

 
DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
Wednesday, 29 September, 2021 

 
A meeting of the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority will be held on the 
above date, commencing at 10.00 am in the Exeter Suite, Sandy Park, Exeter to 
consider the following matters. 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes   

 a Authority Annual Meeting 29 June 2021  (Pages 1 - 6) 

  Attached. 

 b Authority Ordinary Meeting 29 June 2021  (Pages 7 - 12) 

  Attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Questions and Petitions from the Public  

 In accordance with Standing Orders, to consider any questions and petitions 
submitted by the public.  Questions must relate to matters to be considered at this 
meeting of the Authority.  Petitions must relate to matters for which the Authority 
has a responsibility or which affects the Authority.  Neither questions nor petitions 
may require the disclosure of confidential or exempt information.  Questions and 
petitions must be submitted in writing or by e-mail to the Clerk to the Authority (e-
mail address:  clerk@dsfire.gov.uk) by midday on Friday 24 September 2021. 
 

5 Addresses by Representative Bodies  

 To receive addresses from representative bodies requested and approved in 
accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

6 Questions from Members of the Authority  

 To receive and answer any questions submitted in accordance with Standing 
Orders. 
 

7 Minutes of Committees   

 a People Committee  (Pages 13 - 18) 

  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Bown, to MOVE the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 23 July 2021 (attached). 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 

 b Community Safety Committee  (Pages 19 - 22) 

  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Chesterton, to MOVE the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 26 July 2021 (attached). 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

(a). that the recommendation at Minute CS/21/3(b) (Match Funding of 
Domestic Sprinklers) be considered in conjunction with item 12 
below; 

(b). that, subject to (a) above, the Minutes be adopted in accordance 
with Standing Orders. 

 c Audit & Governance Committee  (Pages 23 - 28) 

  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Healey MBE, to MOVE the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 30 July 2021 (attached). 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 
 
 
 
 

https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD224&ID=224&RPID=500201720
mailto:clerk@dsfire.gov.uk


 d Resources Committee Public Minutes  (Pages 29 - 34) 

  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Peart, to MOVE the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 9 September 2021 (attached) 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

(a). that the recommendations at Minutes that the Minutes RC/21/3 
(Revision to Capital Programme 2021-22 to 2023-24) and RC/21/4 
(Reserves Strategy 2021-22) be approved; 

(b). that, subject to (a) above, the Minutes be adopted in accordance 
with Standing Orders. 

(Note: a copy of report RC/21/1 [Reserves Strategy 2021-22] is appended 
to these Minutes for ease of reference). 

 
 e Appendix to the Minutes of the Resources Committee 9 September 

2021  (Pages 35 - 46) 

  A copy of report RC/21/12 – Reserves Strategy 2021-22 – as considered by 
the meeting is attached for ease of reference. 
 

8 Authority Governance Processes (Pages 47 - 48) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (DSFRA/21/19) attached. 
 

9 Development of Community Risk Management Plan - Proposals for 
Authority Engagement (Pages 49 - 52) 

 Report of the Chief Fire Officer (DSFRA/21/20) attached. 
 

10 Statement of Accounts 2020-21 (Pages 53 - 112) 

 Report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer) (DSFRA/21/21) 
attached. 
 

11 2020-21 Annual Statement of Assurance (FINAL) (Pages 113 - 144) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (DSFRA/21/22) attached. 
 

12 Amendment to Financial Regulations (Pages 145 - 148) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (DSFRA/21/23) attached. 
 

13 Resources Committee Terms of Reference and Committee Appointments 
(Pages 149 - 152) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (DSFRA/21/24) attached. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



14 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 RECOMMENDATION that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to the Act, namely information relating to the financial and business 
affairs of any particular person – including the authority holding that information.  
 

PART 2 - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 
 
15 Resources Committee 9 September 2021 Restricted Minutes (Pages 153 - 

154) 

 The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Peart, to MOVE the restricted Minutes of 
the Resources Committee held on 9 September 2021. 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing 
Orders. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Best, Biederman, Bown, Brazil, Dr. Buchan, Chesterton, Clayton, 
Coles, Corvi
[...]
subject to: 

(a). confirmation in due course of the revised time and date for the July 
2021 meeting of the People Committee (indicative date: Friday 23 
July 2021); and 

Page 4



 

(b). consideration of bringing forward to April 2022 the meetings of the 
Audit & Governance and People Committees scheduled for May 
2022. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.00 pm 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
(Ordinary Meeting) 

 
29 June 2021  

 
Present: 

Councillors Randall Johnson (Chair), Best, Biederman, Bown, Brazil, Dr. Buchan, 
Chesterton, Clayton, Coles, Corvid, Drean, Hannaford, Healey MBE, Long, McGeough, 
Napper, Parker-Khan, Peart, Prowse, Radford, Redman, Roome, Scott, Shayer, Thomas 
and Vijeh. 

 
 

 DSFRA/21/7  Questions and Petitions from the Public 

The Clerk to the Authority read the following statement as submitted by Exeter 
City Councillors Andrew Leadbetter, Rob Newby and Keith Sparkes and 
Simon Jupp, MP for East Devon: 

“Ahead of the sale of the former fire station in Topsham, we, the elected 
councillors and Member of Parliament for East Devon including Topsham, 
ask the Fire & Rescue Authority to look favourably on forthcoming bids 
from local community. We are launching a petition to further demonstrate 
the strength of feeling in Topsham to retain the building as a community 
facility to benefit the town and hope this will be taken into account by the 
Fire & Rescue Authority”. 

This Clerk also read the following response on behalf of the Authority: 

“The statement will be taken into account by the Authority when the 
matter is considered later on the agenda at this meeting”. 

(See also Minute DSFRA/21/13 below). 
 

 DSFRA/21/8  Minutes of Committees 

 a  Human Resources Management & Development Committee 
The Chair of the People Committee, Councillor Bown, moved the Minutes of 
the former Human Resources Management & Development Committee 
meeting held on 3 March 2021 which had considered, amongst other things: 

 a progress report on the health, safety and well-being of the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (the Service); 

 an update report on the Service People Strategy; and 

 applications for retirement and re-employment in accordance with the 
Authority’s approved Pay Policy Statement. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 b  Audit & Performance Review Committee 

The Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee, Councillor Healey MBE, 
moved the Minutes of the former Audit & Performance Review Committee 
meeting held on 5 March 2021 which had considered, amongst other things: 

 an external audit progress report and sector update; 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2b



 

 the external audit plan 2020-21; 

 a report on the provision of group accounts for the Authority’s trading 
company, Red One Ltd.; 

 a report on progress against the approved internal audit plan 2020-21; 

 a draft internal audit plan 2021-22; 

 the draft Annual Statement of Assurance 2020-21; 

 a report on the Corporate Risk Register; and 

 a report on progress against recommendations in the report following 
inspection by the Service by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS). 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 c  Community Safety & Corporate Planning Committee 
The Chair of the Community Safety Committee, Councillor Chesterton, 
moved the Minutes of the former Community Safety & Corporate Planning 
Committee meeting held on 8 March 2021 which had considered, amongst 
other things: 

 a progress report on the Service Safer Together Programme; 

 a report on progress against those recommendations arising from the 
Grenfell Phase 1 Inquiry; and 

 a report on development of a Community Risk Management Plan to 
replace t
[...]
 in line with accounting requirements; 

(d).  that, in accordance with capital control legislation, the following use of 
capital finance resource be determined: 

(i). use of £1.528m of external borrowing from previous years to 
fund the capital programme; 

(ii). that £2.674m be capitalised and funded from revenue 
contributions to capital spending, either directly from the 2020-
21 revenue budget or from balances in earmarked reserves; and 

(iii). that £0.380m capital receipts be utilised to fund the capital 
programme. 

Page 10



 

 DSFRA/21/11   Firefighters' Pension Scheme Immediate Detriment Cases - Further 
Considerations 

The Authority considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (DSFRA/21/17) recommending a revision to the Authority’s 
discretionary policy on Voluntary Scheme Pays arrangements to enable 
individual taxation issues to be addressed as required in relation to the 
treatment of “immediate detriment” Firefighters Pension Scheme issues as 
approved by the Authority at its Extraordinary Meeting held on 20 April 2021 
(Minute DSFRA/82 refers). 

RESOLVED that the Authority’s discretionary policy on Voluntary Scheme 
Pays arrangements be amended by the addition of a third clause (c) (shown 
in bold italics) after the wording “That a Voluntary Scheme Pays 
arrangement be made available to individuals where one or more of the 
following circumstances apply”: 

(c).  where access to the Voluntary Scheme Pays arrangement is necessary 
to meet additional tax charges resulting from an “immediate 
detriment” remedy. 

 
 DSFRA/21/12   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following Paragraphs of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act:  

 Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs 
of any particular person – including the authority holding that 
information); and 

 Paragraph 5 (information in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings). 

 
 DSFRA/21/13   Disposal of former Topsham Fire Station - Further Considerations 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 

The Authority considered a joint report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services and Lawyer, Plymouth City Council, on legal considerations 
associated with the disposal of Topsham Fire Station. The report identified, 
amongst other things: 

 the background to disposal of the station by reference to the previous 
consultation and subsequent decisions by the Authority to reform 
service delivery; and 

 legislation and common law legal principles as applicable to the 
Authority. 

Page 11



 

In particular, the report identified that while the General Consent, allowing 
land to be disposed of at less than the best consideration that could 
reasonably be obtained, did apply to the Authority, this General Consent did 
not in itself confer additional legal powers on the Authority. The Authority had 
no general legal powers to support or promote community use/initiatives to 
promote economic, social or environmental well-being. Rather, the Authority 
had a very limited general power, by virtue of section 5A of the Fire & Rescue 
Services Act 2004, to do anything it considered appropriate to carry out its 
functions, either directly or indirectly. Any use of the General Consent would, 
as such, need to be linked to providing either a direct or indirect benefit to 
discharging the functions of the Authority. No such benefits had been 
identified in relation to the disposal of Topsham fire station for less than the 
best consideration that might reasonably be o
[...]
its associated policy objectives; and 

(b). that the proposal at paragraph 2.5 of report RC/21/13 for presenting 
this information to future meetings be approved. 

 
* RC/21/7  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of the Officers 
of Red One Ltd. and Councillors Radford and Shayer [Authority appointed 
Non-Executive Directors on the Board of Red One Ltd.]) be excluded from the 
meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that they involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely information relating to the 
financial and business affairs of any particular person – including the authority 
holding that information. 

 

Page 31



 

* RC/21/8   Restricted Minutes of Resources Committee held on 10 February 2021 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public (with the exception of the Officers 
of Red One Ltd.) were excluded from the meeting). 

RESOLVED that the Restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 
2021 be signed as a correct record. 

 
* RC/21/9  Red One Performance 2021-22: Quarter 1 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public (with the exception of Officers of 
Red One Ltd.) were excluded from the meeting). 

The Committee considered a report of the Officers of Red One Ltd. 
(RC/21/14) on the financial performance of Red One Ltd. in quarter 1 of 2021-
22. 

Following a discussion on this matter and consideration of information 
presented verbally to the Committee, Councillor Drean MOVED (seconded by 
Councillor Coles: 

“That an interim Business Plan for 2021-22 as presented verbally to the 
Committee be submitted formally to the Authority on 29 September 
2021”. 

Upon a 
[...]
be placed on the agenda for a forthcoming meeting.  

In accordance with this, Councillor Brazil has requested that the 
following item be raised at this meeting of the Authority: 

“Following the Authority’s AGM in June and the 
appointment of Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Committees and, 
subsequently, the appointment of Authority Member non-
executive directors to the Board of Red One Ltd., the 
Authority should debate the operation of its governance 
arrangements and also the direction in which the Authority 
is moving”. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Nil. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

N/A 

APPENDICES Nil. 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Nil. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

DSFRA/21/20 

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

DATE OF MEETING 29 SEPTEMBER 2021 

SUBJECT OF REPORT DEVELOPMENT OF COMMUNITY RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN 
– PROPOSALS FOR MEMBER ENGAGEMENT 

LEAD OFFICER Chief Fire Officer 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a). that the Authority approves the rescheduling of the 
meeting from the previously approved date of 15 
December 2021 to 10 November 2021 to enable a draft 
Community Risk Management Plan to be approved for 
public consultation purposes; 

(b). that the remaining proposals for engagement on 
development of the Plan and public consultation, as set 
out in Section 2 of this report, be endorsed. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This paper sets out the requirement for the Authority to have a 
Community Risk Management Plan together with the proposed 
stages for development and consultation on this Plan. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Resource implications will be contained from within existing, 
approved budgets. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

Nil at present but full analysis will be undertaken of any proposals 
contained in the draft Community Risk Management Plan. 

APPENDICES Nil. 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Fire & Rescue National Framework 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9

https://www.
[...]
commendation made by the Community Safety 
Committee, to the Authority Budget meeting on 18 February 2022 for 
approval; 

(g). implementation of the Plan from 1 April 2022. 

3. CONCLUSION 

3.1. The stages and associated timescales as set out in Section 2 above are intended 
to provide for full and meaningful engagement with the Authority on development 
of the Community Risk Management Plan, together with an appropriate period for 
consultation with the public and other interested parties on the draft Plan once 
approved. 

3.2. The Authority is asked to approve the rescheduling of the December meeting to 
10 November 2021 and to endorse the remaining proposals for development of 
and consultation on the draft Community Risk Management Plan. 

LEE HOWELL 
Chief Fire Officer 

 

Page 52



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

DSFRA/21/21 

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

DATE OF MEETING 29 SEPTEMBER 2021 

SUBJECT OF REPORT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020-21 

LEAD OFFICER Treasurer 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a). That the Authority’s final Statement of Accounts for 2020-21, 
as appended to this report, be approved and signed; 

(b). that the Treasurer be authorised to publish a notice, in 
accordance with Regulation 10(2) of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 (as amended), advising that it is not 
possible to publish the final Statement of Accounts by 30 
September 2021 and that these will be published as soon as 
practicable following receipt of the external auditor’s final 
findings. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Appended to this report is the Final Statement of Accounts for the 
Authority for 2020-21. 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended) require: 

 for each financial year, a Statement of Accounts and 
accompanying narrative statement (on financial performance, 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in use of resources) to be 
prepared (Regulation 8); 

 for the Statement of Accounts to be subject to a public inspection 
period for a minimum of 30 days 
[...]
ny the 2020-21 final accounts 
be approved and published on the Authority’s website. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended) and the 
Fire & Rescue Service National Framework require the Authority 
to prepare and publish an Annual Statement of Assurance on 
financial, governance and operational matters demonstrating how 
the Authority has had regard to both its Integrated Risk 
Management Plan and the expectations in the Fire & Rescue 
Service National Framework. 

The Annual Statement of Assurance is primarily backward looking 
but also features an action plan to address, in the forthcoming 
financial year, any significant governance issues identified as part 
of the review process. 

This year, additional consideration has been given to the impact of 
Covid-19 on the the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service 
(“the Service”). Whilst Covid-19 has undoubtedly presented many 
challenges, the Annual Statement of Assurance reflects the ways 
in which the Service has adapted and responded to those 
challenges.  

The Annual Statement of Assurance for 2020-21 has been 
submitted, along with the draft 2020-21 Statement of Accounts, to 
the Authority’s external auditors for review. 

This review did not identify any significant issues with the Annual 
Statement of Assurance. The following points were set out for 
consideration and comment and are followed by the Authority’s 
response to each: 

1. Page 22 – refers to a value for money conclusion which 
strictly speaking under the new code is no longer provided 
by external audit, rather it is more a value for money 
commentary. 

Response: Amended “value for money conclusion” to 
“value for money commentary”. 

Page 113

Agenda Item 11



 
 
MIKE PEARSON 
Director of Governance & Digital Services 

2. Paragraph 3.17 – refers to reviewing arrangements to 
strengthen the target setting process – should this appear 
in the action plan? 

Response: It is considered that this is included withi
[...]
h funding 
that might exceed the existing delegation of the Chief Fire Officer of up to 
£0.100m.  

5. CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1. This approach is consistent with the National Framework and the Authority’s 

Strategic Objectives for Community Safety.  This will allow the Service to 
demonstrate a commitment to innovation and forward thinking in its approach to 
reducing fatalities, injuries and incidents.  It will also allow the Service to explore 
bespoke solutions for a small number of very high risk individuals in partnership 
with housing providers across Devon and Somerset in an agile approach to 
reduce fire fatalities. 

 
MIKE PEARSON 
Director of Governance & Digital Services 

 
 

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

DSFRA/21/24 

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

DATE OF MEETING 21 SEPTEMBER 2021 

SUBJECT OF REPORT RESOURCES COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND 
COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Governance & Digital Services 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a). that the proposed revisions to the Terms of Reference of 
the Resources Committee as set out in this report be 
approved;  

(b). That the Authority determines appointments to the 
vacancies on the Resources Committee and any 
consequential vacancies, the term of office to be until 
the Authority annual meeting in 2022. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Nil. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

Not applicable 

APPENDICES Nil. 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Report DSFRA/21/13 (Schedule of Appointments to Committees 
and Outside Bodies) to the Authority annual meeting on 29 June 
2021 (and the Minutes of that meeting). 

Page 149

Agenda Item 13



1. RESOURCES COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE – ENVIRONMENTAL 
STRATEGY 

1.1. At its meeting on 23 October 2020, the Authority approved an Environmental 
Strategy for the Service (Minute DSFRA/53 refers. The Authority also resolved: 

“that the Audit & Performance Review Committee, in consulta
[...]
ort DSFRA/21/22

	12 Amendment to Financial Regulations
	13 Resources Committee Terms of Reference and Committee Appointments
	15 Resources Committee 9 September 2021 Restricted Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

29 September 2021  
 

Present: 

Councillors Randall Johnson (Chair), Best, Biederman, Bown, Brazil, Dr. Buchan, Chesterton, 
Clayton, Coles, Corvid, Drean, Healey MBE, Long, Napper, Parker-Khan, Peart, Radford, 
Roome, Scott, Shayer and Thomas (Vice-Chair). 

 
Apologies: 

Councillors Hannaford, Prowse, Redman and Vijeh. 
 
 

 DSFRA/21/15  Minutes 

 a  Authority Annual Meeting 29 June 2021 

The Minutes of the Authority Annual Meeting held on 29 June 2021 were 
signed as a correct record. 

 b  Authority Ordinary Meeting 29 June 2021 

The Minutes of the Authority Ordinary Meeting held on 29 June 2021 were 
signed as a correct record. 

 
 DSFRA/21/16   Minutes of Committees 

 a  People Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Bown, MOVED the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 23 July 2021 which had considered, amongst other things: 

 appointments to the Internal Disputes Resolution Panel; 

 future scrutiny arrangements for the Committee;  

 a progress report on the Service People Strategy; 

 an update on firefighter annual fitness testing; and 

 the annual Diversity and Recruitment report 2020. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 b  Community Safety Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Chesterton, MOVED the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 26 July 2021 which had considered, amongst other 
things: 

 future scrutiny arrangements for the Committee;  

 a report on match-funding for domestic fire suppression systems; and 

 development of the Community Risk Management Plan. 



 

The Authority Chair advised that the recommendation at Minute CR/21/3 
(Match funding of Domestic Sprinklers), together with the item later on the 
agenda for this meeting on a proposed amendment to Financial Regulations, 
had been deferred pending development of a policy to address match-funding 
of domestic fire suppression systems. This would be submitted to a future 
meeting. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

(See also Minutes DSFRA/21/18 and DSFRA/21/21 below) 

 c  Audit & Governance Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Healey MBE, MOVED the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 30 July 2021 which had considered, amongst other 
things: 

 a report on the Authority Financial Statements for the 2020-21 financial 
year; 

 interim audit findings on the Authority’s 2020-21 Financial Statements; 

 an internal audit report for the 2020-21 financial year; 

 an internal audit progress report for the first quarter of the 2021-22 
financial year; 

 the Local Pension Board Annual Report 2020-21; and 

 a report on application of the Authority’s policy in relation to the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

(See also Minute DSFRA/21/19 below). 

 d  Resources Committee Public Minutes 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Peart, MOVED the public Minutes of 
the meeting held on 9 September 2021 which had considered, amongst other 
things: 

 a report on Treasury Management performance during the first quarter 
of the current (2021-22) financial year; 

 a report on Service financial performance during the first quarter of the 
current (2021-22) financial year; 

 proposed revisions to the Capital Programme 2021-22 to 2023-24 
(note: the proposed revisions were summarised in an appendix to the 
Minutes); 

 the Reserves Strategy 2021-22 (note: a copy of the Strategy, as initially 
considered by the Committee, was included with the agenda for this 
meeting); 

 future scrutiny arrangements for the Committee; and 

 a report on the financial performance of Red One Ltd. during the first 
quarter of the current (2021-22) financial year. 



 

RESOLVED  

(i). that the recommendations at Minutes RC/21/3 (Revision to Capital 
Programme 2021-22 to 2023-24) and RC/21/4 (Reserves Strategy 
2021-22) be approved; and 

(ii). that, subject to (i) above, the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 

(See also Minute DSFRA/21/24 below) 
 

 DSFRA/21/17   Authority Governance Processes 

In accordance with Standing Order 21, Councillor Brazil had requested an 
item included on the agenda for this meeting as follows: 

“Following the Authority’s AGM in June and the appointment of Chairs 
and Vice-Chairs of Committees and, subsequently, the appointment of 
Authority Member non-executive directors to the Board of Red One 
Ltd., the Authority should debate the operation of its governance 
arrangements and also the direction in which the Authority is moving”. 

Councillors Brazil, Biederman, Long, Dr. Buchan and Roome spoke to this 
item and expressed views that, with appointments to senior positions (e.g. 
Committee Chairs etc.) going to the majority political party, the Authority no 
longer seemed as collegiate as in previous years and that this could have a 
detrimental effect. 

 
 DSFRA/21/18   Development of Community Risk Management Plan - Proposals for 

Authority Engagement 

The Authority considered a report of the Chief Fire Officer (DSFRA/21/20) on 
the requirement for the Authority to have a Community Risk Management 
Plan (formerly Integrated Risk Management Plan) and on proposals to secure 
full Member engagement in development of a draft Plan prior to public 
consultation. 

RESOLVED  

(a). that the Authority meeting initially scheduled for 15 December 2021 
be held at 10.00hours on 10 November 2021 to enable a draft 
Community Risk Management Plan to be approved for public 
consultation purposes; 

(b). that the remaining proposals as detailed in report DSFRA/21/2 for 
Authority engagement in development of the draft Plan be endorsed. 

 
 DSFRA/21/19   Statement of Accounts 2020-21 

The Authority considered a report of the Treasurer (DSFRA/21/21) to which 
was appended the Authority’s Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2021. 

The Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 required the Accounts to be 
approved (following a public inspection period) by 30 September 2021. 



 

The Regulations also required the Accounts to be published, together with the 
external auditor’s final findings, by the same date. The external auditor had 
not been able to issue its final findings, however, as information was still 
awaited in relation to the audit of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
Consequently, as provided for by the Regulations, it would be necessary to 
publish a notice to this effect and stating that the Statement of Accounts and 
final audit findings would be published as soon as the latter was available. 

RESOLVED 

(a). that the Authority’s Statement of Accounts 2020-21 as appended to 
report DSFRA/21/21 be approved;  

(b). that the Treasurer be authorised to publish a notice, in accordance 
with Regulation 10(2) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (as 
amended) advising that it is not possible to publish the final Statement 
of Accounts by 30 September 2021 and that these will be published 
as soon as practicable following receipt of the external auditor’s final 
findings. 

(See also Minute DSFRA/16(c) above and Minute DSFRA/20 below). 
 

 DSFRA/21/20   2020-21 Annual Statement of Assurance (FINAL)  

The Authority considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (DSFRA/21/22) to which was appended the final Statement of 
Assurance for 2020-21. 

The Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended), together with the Fire 
& Rescue National Framework for England, required each fire and rescue 
authority to produce an annual statement of assurance on financial, 
governance and operational matters. Although primarily backward looking, the 
Statement also features an action plan to address, in the forthcoming financial 
year, any issues identified as part of the review process. 

The draft Statement had been approved in principle by the then Audit & 
Performance Review Committee on 5 March 2021 after which it had been 
submitted to the external auditors alongside the Authority’s Statement of 
Accounts for 2020-21. Comments received from the external auditors had 
been addressed as part of the final Statement now presented. 

RESOLVED that the final Annual Statement of Assurance 2020-21 as 
appended to report DSFRA/21/22 and required to accompany the Statement 
of Accounts 2020-21 be approved and published on the Authority’s website. 

(See also Minute DSFRA/21/19 above). 
 

 DSFRA/21/21   Amendment to Financial Regulations 

Note: this item was deferred by the Chair to a future meeting pending 
production of a policy framework for the match-funding of domestic fire 
suppression systems. 

(See also Minute DSFRA/21/16(b) above). 



 

 DSFRA/21/22   Resources Committee Terms of Reference and Committee 
Appointments 

The Authority considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (DSFRA/21/24) on: 

 a proposed revision to the Terms of Reference for the Resources 
Committee on responsibility for assisting in development and 
subsequent monitoring of the Service Environmental Strategy; and 

 vacancies on the Resources Committee resulting from the appointment 
of Authority Member non-executive directors to the Board of Red One 
Ltd. 

RESOLVED 

(a). that the Terms of Reference of the Resources Committee be 
amended as indicated in paragraph 1.4 of report DSFRA/21/24; 

(b). that the following appointments be made, the term of office to be until 
the Authority Annual Meeting in 2022: 

(i).  Councillors Chesterton and Thomas to the vacancies on the 
Resources Committee; 

(ii).  Councillor Shayer to replace Councillor Thomas on the Audit & 
Governance Committee. 

 
 DSFRA/21/23  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely information relating to the 
financial and business affairs of any particular person, including the authority 
holding that information. 

 
 DSFRA/21/24   Resources Committee 9 September 2021 Restricted Minutes 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 

(Councillors Radford and Shayer each declared a personal, non-pecuniary 
interest in this item by virtue of being Authority-appointed non-executive 
directors to the Board of Red One Ltd. Councillors Radford and Shayer both 
left the meeting and took no part in the decision on the item). 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Peart, MOVED the restricted Minutes 
of the meeting held on 9 September 2021 which had considered a report on 
the financial performance of Red One Ltd. for the first quarter of the current 
(2021-22) financial year. 

RESOLVED that the restricted Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 

(See also Minute DSFRA/21/16(d) above). 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.50 am 


